The court document for this date cannot
be found in the records of the Ohio State
Medical Board.

Please contact the Franklin County Court
of Common Pleas to obtain a copy of this
document. The Franklin County Court of
Common Pleas can be reached at (614)
462-3621, or by mail at 369 S. High
Street, Columbus, OH 43215.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

Stephen W. Leslie, M.D. BE R
315 Yorktown Place OHIS R
Crystal Cove, Unit c-4 ot
Vermilion, Ohio 44089, o
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The Ohio State Medical Board
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215,

Defendant.

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Pursuant to Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code, notice
is hereby given that plaintiff hereby appeals to the Common Pleas
Court of Franklin County, Ohio, from the Entry of Order of the
Ohio State Medical Board entered on January 23, 1986 (a copy of
which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1).

Pursuant to said section, Plaintiff sets forth the following
grounds for this appeal:

l. This matter came on for hearing upon the Board's pro-
posal to deny the plaintiff a license to pPractice medicine in the
State of Ohio. After hearing and based upon a report and recom-

mendation of a hearing examiner, the Board issued the Entry of



Order dated January 23, 1986, reprimanding plaintiff, and there-
after stating that subsequent to an application update, plaintiff's
application for medical licensure be granted. Plaintiff contests
only the reprimand done under color of Section 4731.22, and seeks
licensure without delay. Plaintiff contests the legality of this
reprimand on the ground that under Section 4731.22, the Ohio
State Medical Board had no authority to reprimand the doctor upon
consideration of whether or not to license him. Plaintiff
requests modification of the Entry of Order striking the repri-
mand from the Entry of Order, and ordering the granting of the
license to practice medicine forthwith.

2. Plaintiff contends that no reliable, probative, or
substantial evidence was adduced at the adjudication hearing
before the hearing examiner to support a reprimand as ordered in
the final Entry of Order. Plaintiff seeks a modification of the
Entry of Order to vacate the reprimand as there exists in the
record clear reason for a contrary conclusion in that there was
no misrepresentation or intent to deceive on the part of the
physician in his application for licensure. On this ground,
Plaintiff seeks a modification of the Entry of Order striking the
reprimand from the Entry of Order, and ordering the granting of
the license to practice medicine forthwith.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff Stephen W. Leslie, M.D. seeks an Order

from this Court striking the reprimand in theg@ntry of Order




signed January 23, 1986 and directing the Board to grant him a

license to practice medicine in the State of Ohio forthwith.

Respectfully submitted,

Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur
41 South High Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 227-2157

Attorneys for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of
Appeal has been served by regular U.S. Mail, postage prepaid,
upon Loren Lubow, Ohio State Medical Board, 65 South Front

Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215, on this 6th day of February, 1986.




STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
Suite 510
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio 48243 43266-0315

January 23, 1986

Stephen W. Leslie, M.D.
315 Yorktown Place

Crystal Cove, Unit C-4
Vermillion, Ohio 44089

Dear Doctor Leslie:

Please find enclosed a certified copy of the Entry of Order, the Report
and Recommendation of John H. Buchan, D.P.M., Hearing Member, State
Medical Board of Ohio; a certified copy of the Motion by the Medical
Board, meeting in regular session on January 8, 1986, confirming and ap-
proving said Report and Recommendation as the Findings and Order of the
State Medical Board of Ohio.

You are hereby notified that you may appeal this Order to the Court of
Common Pleas of the county in which your place of business is located,
or the county in which you reside. If you are not a resident and have
no place of business in this state, you may appeal to the Court of
Common Pleas of Franklin County, Ohio.

To appeal as stated above, you must file a notice of appeal with the Board
setting forth the Order appealed from, and the grounds of the appeal. You
must also file a copy of such notice with the Court. Such notices of appeal
shall be filed within fifteen (15) days after the date of mailing of this
letter and in accordance with Section 119.12, Revised Code.

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

He’“"l é‘ L/uhgltﬁé’ L

Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary

HGC :em

Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 569 364 846
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

cc: Craig D. Barclay, Esq.
41 S. High St.,
Columbus, Ohio 43215

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 569 364 847
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
Sutte 510
65 South Front Street

Columbus, Ohio 48243 43266-0315

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Entry
of Order of the State Medical Board of Ohjo; attached
copy of the Report and Recommendation of John H.
Buchan, D.P.M., Member, State Medical Board of Ohios
and the attached copy of the Motion by the State
Medical Board, meeting in regular session on January 8,
1986, approving and confirming said Report and Recom-
mendation as the Findings and Order of the State
Medical Board, constitutes a true and complete copy
of the Findings and Order of the State Medical Board
in the matter of Stephen W. Leslie, M.D., as it
appears in the Journal of the State Medical Board of
Ohio.

(SEAL) \’fcow, (- Coanble H [,LWQ
Henry G. 'Cramblett, M.D. ¢
Secretary

Tomnr 23 (9€C

{
Date




STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF *

STEPHEN W. LESLIE, M.D. *

ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical Board of

Ohio the 8th day of _ January, 1986

Upon the Report and Recommendation, a true copy of which is attached
hereto and incorporated herein, of John H. Buchan, D.P.M., Hearing Member in
this matter designated pursuant to R.C. 4731.23, which Report and Recommenda-
tion was approved and confirmed by vote of the Board on the above date, the
following Order is hereby entered on the Journal of the State Medical Board
for the 8th day of January, 1986.

It is hereby ORDERED:

That Dr. Stephen Leslie be reprimanded for perpetrating misrepresentation
and deception in his application for medical licensure.

Further, that subsequent to submission of an application update,
Dr. Stephen W. Leslie's application for medical licensure in Ohio be

GRANTED.
(SEAL) Hén/% (5. (,w,‘,,é/«tzf L.; Low)
Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary

ja.h,”wrﬂ 'L?‘, /?fl
I
Date
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IN THE MATTER OF STEPHEN W. LESLIE, M.D.

The matter of the application for permanent licensure of Stephen W. Leslie,
M.D., came before me, John H. Buchan, D.P.M., Member of the State Medical Board
of Ohio, on August 6, 1985.

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

1. Dr. Leslie submitted an application for permanent licensure to practice
medicine on August 7, 1985. (State's Exhibit #7)

2. By letter of February 25, 1985 (State's Exhibit #1, certified mail receipt
attached), the State Medical Board of Ohio notified Dr. Leslie that it
proposed to deny his application on the basis of the following allegations:

A. In response to Question 6 of Section 5 of said application Dr.
Leslie checked "no" to the question, "Have you ever withdrawn
from or been suspended, dismissed or expelled from a medical
school or postgraduate training program?" when, in fact, he
had not completed his residency program at Albany Medical Center,
Albany, New York. ‘

B. His acts, conduct and omissions as alleged above constitute
a violation of Section 4731.22(A), Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
committing fraud, misrepresentation, or deception in applying
for or securing any license or certificate issued by the Board.

cC. Further, his acts, conduct and omissions as listed in paragraph
A establish a failure to furnish satisfactory proof of good
moral character as required by Section 4731.08, Ohio Revised
Code.

3. Dr. Leslie requested a hearing on the Board's proposed action by letter
from his attorney, Thomas J. Smith, on March 21, 1985. (State's Exhibit
#2)

4. The Medical Board acknowledged receipt of Dr. Leslie's hearing request
by letter of March 27, 1985, and scheduled and continued his hearing pursuant
to Section 119.09, Ohio Revised Code. (State's Exhibit #3)

5. The Medical Board notified Dr. Leslie by letter of May 22, 1985, that
a hearing regarding his request for licensure was scheduled for July 9,
1985. (State's Exhibit #4)
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6. The Medical Board notified Dr. Leslie by letter of May 28, 1985, that
his Ticensure hearing had been rescheduled for July 16, 1985, to provide
adequate time for presentation of the case. (State's Exhibit #5)

7. The Medical Board notified Dr. Leslie by letter of June 24, 1985, that
his hearing for licensure had been rescheduled to August 6, 1985 due to
the unavailability of this Hearing Officer on July 16, 1985. (State's
Exhibit #6)

8. Dr. Leslie appeared at the August 6, 1985 hearing and was represented
by Craig D. Barclay, Attorney at Law; the State's case was presented by
Assistant Attorney General Lauren M. Ross.

9. In addition to those stipulated exhibits identified above, State's Exhibit
#8 was stipulated into the record and identified as an affidavit from
Alan Bennett, M.D., stating:

A. That in his capacity as Head of Urology at the Albany Medical
Center, Albany, New York, he became acquainted with Dr. Leslie.

B. That Dr. Leslie served as a resident at Albany Medical Center
from July, 1978 through June, 1980.

C. That Dr. Leslie did not complete the residency program at Albany.
10. On direct examination by Ms. Ross, Dr. Leslie testified:
A. That he graduated from the Autonomous University at Guadalajara,
Mexico in 1975, completed a Fifth Pathway program in 1976, passed

the FLEX examination, and then completed a two year general
surgery residency in New York State.

03]

That he then entered a three year urology residency at the Albany
Medical Center, New York in July of 1978.

That after July 1, 1979 Alan Bennett, M.D. was the head of that
urology program.
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That he transferred from that program after two years, completing
a full contract year.

E. That he had not completed the three year program at Albany.

F. That he then entered a residency program at the University of
Wisconsin in July, 1980, where he completed his urology residency.

11. Subsequent to the applicant's testimony, the State rested.

12.  Mr. Barclay proceeded with the applicant's case by identifying and submitting
the following documents, which were thereafter admitted to the record:

A. Applicant's Exhibit #1 is Dr. Leslie's letter, as requested
by the Board Secretary, explaining why he voluntarily left Albany
Medical Center.
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B. Applicant's Exhibit #2 is a letter from Albany Medical Center
stating that Dr. Leslie had been a resident there and that his
appointment contracts had been renewed annually.

C. Applicant's Exhibit #3 is a questionnaire from the Board dated
August 15, 1984, answered by Dr. Bennett, Head of Urology, stating
that Dr. Leslie was of good moral and ethical characer and that

he had not completed his residency program at Albany Medical
Center.

D. Applicant's Exhibits #4 and #5 were neither introduced at the
hearing nor admitted to the record.

E. Applicant's Exhibit #6 is an affidavit from Ashley Coopland,
M.D. recommending Dr. Leslie for licensure.

F. Applicant's Exhibit #7 is an affidavit from E. James Seidmon,
M.D., stating that he had gone to school and had worked with
Dr. Leslie, that Dr. Bennett did have adverse feelings about
foreign medical graduates, that Dr. Bennett had made conditions
difficult for Dr. Leslie, and that Dr. Leslie is of high moral
quality.
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G. Applicant's Exhibit #8 is an affidavit from Mary H. Leikness,
M.D., stating she had worked as a resident with Dr. Leslie
in Wisconsin, during which time he was a good practitioner without
question of his personal or professional ethics, and that he

had been interviewing for a residency position in Wisconsin
on April 4, 1980.

i . ..
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H. Applicant's Exhibits #9 & #10 are letters of recommendation from
Kenneth Cummings, Chairman of Urology, University of Wisconsin
Medical School.

I. Applicant's Exhibit #11 is a letter of recommendation from Reg
Bruskewitz, M.D., Assistant Professor of Surgery, University
of Wisconsin Medical School.

Jd. Applicant's Exhibit #12 is a letter of recommendation from Paul

Madsen, M.D., Chief of Urology, University of Wisconsin Medical
School.

13. Mr. Barclay continued by calling Mr. Ronald Streem as a witness on behalf
of Respondent. After being duly sworn, Mr. Streem testified:

A. That he is the Executive Director of St. Joseph's Hospital,
Lorain, Ohio.

B. That he recruited Dr. Leslie during the summer of 1984.

C. That during a discussion, Dr. Leslie stated that he had "a personality
conflict" with the director of the Albany Urology program.
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A.

That by July, 1980, the end of the second contract year, four

of the six residents in the program had either resigned, transferred
or left.

That two months prior to his chief residency year, Dr. Bennett
had a meeting with Dr. Leslie where he was told:

1 he would have restricted responsibilities

2 that the year might not count as a chief residency

3. a certain score would be required on the in-service
examination

4

that he should consider finding another position in
July, 1980.

That his contracts at Albany were for one year each, and he
left after completion of the second one in July, 1980.

That answering "no" to Question 6 on his application avoided
the inference that he had not completed the program. He felt
that he had completed his contract year and transferred to another

location, and had merely continued the program he was already
in.

That he had explained his reasons for leaving Albany to the

Board of Examiners when he sat for the Oral portion of the Certification

Examination.

That he was asked by the Ohio Board to explain why he left Albany
and he did this by letter of January 14, 1985.

That he left a lucrative practice in North Dakota to come to

Ohio, without having been licensed here, with detriment to his
income.

That in answering question 6 there was no intent to deceive.

Mr. Barclay thereafter called George H. Brown, who testified:

That he is a retired Army Colonel and had moved to Mexico, where
he met Dr. Leslie in 1971.

That he knows and has followed Dr. Leslie's progress, both personally
and academically, since that time.

That he had spoken to Dr. Bennett, who felt Dr. Leslie's performance
was good.

That Dr. Leslie is ethical, truthful and honest.
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Dr. Leslie received his medical degree from the Autonomous University
of Guadalajara in June, 1975.

2. Dr. Leslie holds licenses to practice medicine in New York, North Dakota,
Colorado, California and Wisconsin.

3. Dr. Leslie applied to the State Medical Board of Ohio for permanent medical
licensure on August 7, 1984.

4. In response to question #6 on the application, Dr. Leslie indicated that
he had never withdrawn from or been suspended, dismissed or expelled from
a post-graduate training program.

5. By his own admission, Dr. Leslie did in fact withdraw from a residency
at the Albany Medical Center in July, 1980 afer completing the second
of three one-year contracts.

CONCLUSIONS

1. Dr. Leslie submitted a misrepresentative and deceptive application for
permanent medical licensure in contravention of Section 4731.22(A), Ohio
Revised Code.

2. Dr. Leslie's explanation that he thought an affirmative answer to Question
6 would have a negative connation is not sufficient justification for
his misrepresentations and omissions in completing his application for
Ohio medical licensure. In fact, his testimony displays a concious and
thoughtful decision to withhold from the Board information which might
have potentially adverse consequences, in contravention of Section 4731.22(A).
It should be noted that Dr. Leslie did not offer an explanation for his
negative response until requested by the Board. However, he did at that
time provide a forthright explanation of the situation. In addition,
the testimony offered in support of Dr. Leslie's application clearly indicates
that he made no attempt to conceal his withdrawl from the Albany Medical
Center residency program and the reasons therefor from potential employers.

Therefore, it is the conclusion of this Hearing Officer that Dr. Leslie's
misrepresentations and omissions were not made in bad faith.
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PROPOSED ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED:

1.

That Dr. Stephen Leslie be reprimanded for perpetrating misrepresentation
and deception in his application for medical licensure.

Further, that subsequent to submission of an application update, Dr. Stephen
W. Leslie's application for medical licensure in Ohio be granted.

o1

Jo . Buchan, D.
Héaring Member
State Medical Board of Ohio

0l:vd 1C AON 68,
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STAFE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

EXCERPT FROM DRAFT MINUTES OF JANUARY 8, 1986

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION IN THE MATTER OF STEPHEN W. LESLIE, M.D.

Dr. Rauch asked if each member of the Board had received, read, and considered
the hearing record, the proposed findings and order, and any objections filed to
the proposed findings and order in the matter of Stephen W. Leslie, M.D. A roll
call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Dr. Cramhlett - abstain
Dr. Lancione - aye
Dr. O0'Day - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Dr. Lovshin - aye
Ms. Rolfes - aye
Dr. Oxley - aye
Dr. Stephens - aye
Mr. Johnston - aye

Dr. Buchan read the conclusions, and proposed order of his report and recommendation,
the original of which shall be maintained in the exhibits section of this journal.

DR. STEPHENS MOVED TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM DR. BUCHAN'S FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS
AND PROPOSED ORDER IN THE MATTER OF STEPHEN W. LESLIE, M.D. DR. LOVSHIN SECONDED
THE MOTION. A roll call vote was taken:

ROLL CALL VOTE: Dr. Cramblett - abstain
Dr. Lancione - aye
Dr. 0'Day - aye
Dr. Buchan - abstain
Dr. Lovshin - aye
Ms. Rolfes - aye
Dr. Oxley - aye
Dr. Stephens - aye
Mr. Johnston - abstain

The motion carried.




STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
Suite 510
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

February 25, 1985

Stephen W. Leslie, M.D.
315 Yorktown Place
Crystal Cove, Unit C-4
Vermilion, OH 44089

Dear Doctor Leslie:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, and under the authority
of Sections 4731.08, 4731.09, 4731.22, and 4731.29, Ohio Revised Code, the
State Medical Board hereby proposes to refuse to register or otherwise grant
you a certificate to practice medicine or surgery in Ohio for one or more

of the following reasons:

1)  On or about August 6, 1984 you did submit an application for medical
licensure with the Ohio State Medical Board.

a) In response to Question 6 of Section 5 of said application
you checked "no". Question 6 inquires, "Have you ever withdrawn
from or been suspended, dismissed or expelled from a medical
school or postgraduate training program?"

In fact, you did not complete your residency program at
Albany Medical Center, Albany, New York.

Your acts, conduct and omissions as alleged in paragraph 1 constitute a violation

of Section 4731.22(A), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: committing fraud, misrepresentation,
or deception in applying for or securing any license or certificate issued

by the Board.

Further, your acts, conduct and omissions as listed in paragraph 1 establish
a failure to furnish satisfactory proof of good moral character as required
by Section 4731.08, Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, please be advised that you may

request a hearing on this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, that
request must be made within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this

notice.




Stephen W. Leslie, M.D.
Page Two
February 25, 1985

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in
person, or by your attorney, or you may present your position, arguments, or
contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and
examine witnesses appearing for or against you.

A copy of the Ohio Medical Practice Act is enclosed for your examination.

e

nry G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary

HGC: jmb

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 569 362 285
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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